Floating rate instruments

					   Financial liabilities		  (39,414,284)	 (39,641,241)

							   (77,580,138)	 (87,100,657)

			   	 Company

					   Fixed rate instruments

					   Financial assets		  12,222,113	 12,177,083

			   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

			   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

		  The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not
affect profit or loss.

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

		  A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

							   Profit or loss
						   100bp		  100bp
						   increase		  decrease
			   Group		  RM		  RM

					   Floating rate instruments
					   -  2019		  (299,000)	 299,000

					   -	 2018		  (301,000)	 301,000

		  Other price risk

		  The Group does not have any investments in equity securities as at the end of the reporting period
and is therefore not exposed to any other price risk.

Annual Report 2019 89

Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2019 (continued)

25.	 Financial instruments (continued)

	 25.4	 Fair value information

		  The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowings reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial
instruments.

		  The following table analyses financial instruments not carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed,
together with their fair values and carrying amounts as shown in the statement of financial position.

					   Fair value of financial